
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 12 May 2016

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 14th April, 2016. 2

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  4

5. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: OCTOBER 2015 - MARCH 2016  

To note the attached report of the Head of Strategic Growth. 5

6. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO 
THE FORMER ALTRINCHAM GENERAL HOSPITAL AT ALTRINCHAM 
WA14 1PE  

To consider the attached report of the Director of Growth and Regulatory 
Services. 6

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 12 May 2016

7. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, 
J. Smith, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 3 May 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

14th APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, Malik, O’Sullivan, 
Smith, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley), 
Planning and Development Manager – South Area (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Officer (Mr. G. Davies), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. J. Morley), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. le Fevre), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Coupe, Lally and Mrs. Young.

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Reilly. 

MRS. SARAH LOWES

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee welcomed Mrs. Sarah Lowes, Planning and 
Development Manager – South Area, to the Planning Committee meeting. 

71. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th March, 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

72. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

73. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

87208/FUL/15 – Event City Ltd – Use of land as overspill car park. 

Agenda Item 2



Planning Development Control Committee
14th April, 2016

_________________________
[...]
 submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for proposed basement and ground floor rear extension. New shop 
front with sliding panels.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined and to the following additional condition:- 

Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans and the requirements of 
Condition 2 of this permission, the screen on the boundary between the application 
site and no. 110 Ashley Road shall project no further than 1.9m beyond the existing 
rear elevation of the building; be constructed in a material which allows light to 
pass through it and be retained thereafter.



Planning Development Control Committee
14th April, 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and in compliance with Policy L7 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy.

76. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 87271/FUL/15 – BRANLEY HOMES 
LTD – SITE OF FORMER FLIXTON RAILWAY STATION, FLIXTON ROAD, FLIXTON

[Note:  Councillor Coupe declared a Personal Interest in Application 87271/FUL/15, 
being a Governor at St. Michael’s School. 

Councillor Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 87271/FUL/15, as he owns 
two properties opposite the site (24 and 26 Carrington Road).] 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for residential development of the former Flixton Railway Station 
proposing 24no. two bedroom apartments with associated parking, external works and 
alterations to existing vehicular access. Landscaping throughout including a proposed 
wooded area.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the reasons now determined. 

77. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION - 87416/VAR/16 - MOTOR FUEL GROUP – 155 
STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
variation of Condition 4 on planning permission H31453  (Demolition of existing buildings 
and canopy and redevelopment of site to provide new sales building, canopy, petrol 
storage tanks, jetwash and replacement substation. Closure of Access) to alter the 
opening hours from 7.00-24.00 to 5.00-24.00.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined 
and to the following amendment to Condition 3:- 

The use of the premises between the hours of 0500 and 0700 shall be restricted to 
the use of the shop, ATM and forecourt pumps only. For the avoidance of doubt no 
deliveries of petrol or other goods or use of car washing or maintenance facilities 
shall take place between these hours. 

Reason: In the interest of amenity in accordance with Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

78. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - 87433/FUL/16 - NOTEMACHINE UK 
LTD – 155 STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 



Planning Development Control Committee
14th April, 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

planning permission for the retention of ATM to the side of the shop. Associated works 
include retention of anti-ram bollards.

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined and to the following amendment to Condition 2:- 

The Automatic Teller Machine shall only be available for use during those hours 
which the shop premises is open and shall be taken out of service outside of these 
hours. A notice shall be placed on site, adjacent to the ATM, advertising the hours 
of use and this shall be permanently retained as such.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy.

  The meeting co
[...]
Item 4



TRAFFORD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 12th May 2016

Report of the Head of Planning and Development 

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. 
PLACED ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

86854 59 Northenden Road, Sale,
M33 2DG Sale Moor 1 Grant

87573
Urmston Grammar School,
Newton Road, Urmston,
M41 5UG

Urmston 10 Grant

87720 24 Sunnybank Road, Bowdon,
WA14 3PW Bowdon 17 Grant

87733 Bowfell House, 104 Bowfell 
Road, Urmston, M41 5RR Flixton 24 Grant

87818 13 Campbell Road, Sale,
M33 4AP Brooklands 38 Grant

87954 11 - 13 School Road, Sale,
M33 7XY Priory 44 Grant

http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86854/HHA/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=86854/HHA/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87573/FUL/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87573/FUL/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87720/HHA/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87720/HHA/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87733/FUL/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87733/FUL/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87818/HHA/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87818/HHA/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87954/FUL/16
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=87954/FUL/16


 

 
 

WARD: Sale Moor 
 

86854/HHA/15 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of two storey front, side and rear extension to create additional living 
accommodation, including raising the ridge height. 

 
59 Northenden Road, Sale, M33 2DG 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Saggar 
AGENT:  Tang and Associates Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
Councillor Freeman has called in the application on the grounds that he 
considers the proposal will dwarf the adjoining property and affect the amenities 
of 57 Northenden Road. 
 
SITE 
 
The application concerns a 2 storey detached dwelling house on the north east side of 
Northenden Road close to the junctions with Derbyshire Road and Cheltenham Drive. 
Surrounding the site are other detached dwellings and opposite on the south west side 
of Northenden Road are several blocks of flats. To the south east and rear of the site 
planning permission exists for the redevelopment of the site with 11 apartments 
(contained within 1 apartment block) and 7 houses, and that permission is currently 
being implemented. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is to increase the height of the building to create third floor loft 
accommodation, to erect front side and rear extensions at first floor and alterations to 
the ground floor foyer area. This would represent an increase in the size of the property 
from a three bedroom dwelling to a five bedroom dwelling. The extensions will be 
constructed of brick and render for the walls to match existing and roof tiles to match the 
existing. The maximum height of the building would be 11m and the heigh
[...]
 mesh fencing following removal of existing fencing. 

 
Urmston Grammar School, Newton Road, Urmston, M41 5UG 
 
APPLICANT:  AHR Building Consultancy 
AGENT:  AHR 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
This application has been called in by Councillor Harding on the grounds that it 
would be visually intrusive, would not be in keeping with the existing character of 
the area, inappropriate materials, and whilst there are inaccuracies relating to 
height of existing railings within the submitted documents and plans. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a playing field associated with Urmston Grammar School 
and located to the west of the main school building complex and within the curtilage of 
the school ground. The playing field is bound to its southern, northern and western 
sides by residential properties. To its western boundary there is an existing wrought iron 
railing running its full length and separated from the back of the properties on Princess 
Road by an alleyway.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Permission is sought for the erection of a dark green (RAL6005) 2.4m high weldmesh 
fence to the western boundary of the application site. The development would take 
place following removal of the existing fencing. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford 
Comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core 
Strategy. 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 
2006; The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were 
saved in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 until such time that they are 

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 10



 

 
 
[...]

22

10

63

13

46

16

47

23

17

26

25
60

58

30

351a

34

27

97

19

1c

28

72

42

66
56

37

14

83

32

36

45
84

70

31

87
75

64

Sports Ground

Cricket Ground

11
23

23

2

97

16

1

25

14

28

26

11

1

1

11

1a

2

13

1a

5

14

10

13

1

35

12

2

2

1

13

19

9

96

48

13

35

46

15

42

2

Urmston
Infants

Churc

Albany

38

10

13

44

30

40

40

94

24

41 91

95

Wycliffe Court1b1d

Urmston Grammar

11

El

Urmston Junior School

FS

FB

LB

132

162

130

134
124

158

101

127

154

108

10
8

106

100

35a

26a

Presby

26b

115

ROSS GROVE
P

R
IN

C
E

S
S

 R
O

A
D

N
E

W
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

HEREFORD GROVE

ess Centre

Newton Court

Tennis Courts

Tennis Courts

84 82

W
Y

C
L

IF
F

E
 R

O
A

D

R
O

S
E

N
E

A
T

H
 R

O
A

D

R
O

S
E

N
E

A
T

H
 R

O
A

D

A
L

B
A

N
Y

 C
O

U
R

T

English Martyrs

TCB

BARTON AVENUE

1 to 9

G
L

E
N

H
A

V
E

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

C
A

R
R

S
V

A
L

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

21.9m

1 to 13

M
A

Y
FA

IR
 A

V
E

N
U

E
Tank

92 to 88

Sub Sta
El Sub Sta

Sports Hall

39

100

Allotm

130a

2

18

1

17
15

16

12

1

37

46

12

13

9

1

School

School

22

25

1

60

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

87573/FUL/16

Urmston Grammar School, Newton Road, Urmston (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/05/2016

Trafford Council

28/04/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 16



 

 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

87720/HHA/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of single storey rear extension, alterations to front elevation and other 
external alterations.  
 
24 Sunnybank Road, Bowdon, WA14 3PW 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr G Jackson 
AGENT:  Mrs Emma Roden 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
 
Councillor Hyman 
[...]
T
R

E
E
SUNNY ROAD

SUNNY B
ANK R

OAD

BAILEY W
ALK2

1

2

10

15

1
B

IR
C

H
C

L
O

S
E
BANK

C
H

E
R

 D
R

8

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

87720/HHA/16

24 Sunnybank Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/05/2016

Trafford Council

28/04/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 23



 

 
 

WARD: Flixton 
 

87733/FUL/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Development of a 40 bedroom care home (Use Class C2), together with 
associated car parking, amenity space, ancillary structures and landscaping. 

 
Bowfell House, 104 Bowfell Road, Urmston, M41 5RR 
 
APPLICANT:  James Callaghan & Sons 
AGENT:  DWA Architects Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a roughly triangular area of land where a former library 
building stood, known as Bowfell House. The library building was single storey and 
located centrally within the site, at the junction of Bowfell Road, Flixton Road and Brook 
Road in Urmston. This building has recently been demolished following the grant of 
prior approval application ref: 86161/PRB/15. The surrounding area is predominantly 
residential in character and a church bounds the site to the northwest.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
It is proposed to erect a predominately two storey building to accommodate 40no. 
bedrooms for a residential and dementia care home (Use Class C2). Each resident 
would have their own en-suite bedroom and would share communal facilities such as 
the dining rooms and lounges. This accommodation would be provided at ground and 
first floor levels. Within the roof space of the building at third floor level, it is proposed to 
accommodate ancillary rooms including storage, staff facilities 
[...]
05/2016

Trafford Council

28/04/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 37



 

 
 

WARD: Brooklands 
 

87818/HHA/16 DEPARTURE: No 

Proposed ground floor side extension to infill the car port to provide additional 
living accommodation. 

 
13 Campbell Road, Sale, M33 4AP 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Hunter 
AGENT:  Mr Brown 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning Committee as the applicant is 
a Council employee. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a two-storey semi-detached property fronting Campbell 
Road in Sale. The property has an existing two-storey side extension comprising a car 
port at ground floor level with living accommodation above; also a two-storey rear 
extension with porch. The former front garden is now hardstanding for vehicle parking.   
 
The property to the south-west of the application dwelling (no. 11 Campbell Road) is a 
detached bungalow. The property to the north-east (no.15) is the adjoining semi-
detached house. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for a ground floor side extension to infill the existing car 
port (10.6m long and 2.6m wide) to form a hall, utility room and wc. The spaces 
between the existing brick piers would be infilled with matching brickwork, whilst garage 
doors would be provided to the front elevation, set back within a storm porch. Windows 
would also be inserted in the side and rear elevations. This development requires 
planning permission because Condition 4 of the original planning permission for the two 
storey side extension (H/37930) stated that the car port shall not be converted into living 
accommodation unless a further planning permission has been sought and granted. The 
reason for this condition was to ensure that adequate off-site parking provision was 
retained. 
 
The proposed development also includes a single storey rear extension to the original 
part of the dwelling and the installation of two new windows in the rear elev
[...]
 proceedings.

Scale:

87818/HHA/16

13 Campbell Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/05/2016

Trafford Council

28/04/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 43



 
 

WARD: Priory 
 

87954/FUL/16 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of a new raised timber deck on land adjoining the existing public 
house to create an outdoor seating area. Erection of awning. 

 
11 - 13 School Road, Sale, M33 7XY 
 
APPLICANT:  Stonegate Pub Company 
AGENT:  Pembrook Design Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
 
 
The application has been called in to be determined by the Planning Committee 
by Councillor Brotherton on the grounds that the proposal would be detrimental 
to the street scene. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a triangular-shaped piece of land that forms part of an 
open grassed area and a small part of the footway, between the side elevation of the 
public house (the ‘Block & Gasket’) and the corner of Springfield Road. The site is 
located within Sale town centre, at the eastern end of the pedestrianised high street. 
The land is within Council ownership. The side elevation of the public house has five 
large window openings with glazed doors. Directly south of the application site lies the 
remainder of the open grassed area, including trees. 
 
The public house is a part two-storey, part single-storey building with a basement, is 
brick built with a pitched roof over with a rear single-storey flat roof extension finished in 
painted render. The main entrance fronts School Road. The premises are located at the 
end of a row of six properties (all restaurant/takeaway uses) that front onto this section 
of School Road. The ground level falls away from the School Road frontage so that the 
ground level at the rear (south) of the site is lower. 
 
To the rear of this area of land, an access road leads to a vehicle maintenance garage 
with associated parking. O
[...]
re 
superseded by policies within the (LDF). Appendix 5 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
provides details as to how the Revised UDP is being replaced by Trafford LDF.  

 
PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 
W2 – Town Centre and Retail 
L4 – Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 
L7 - Design 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
Sale Town Centre 
Main Office Development Area 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 27 March 
2012. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents. The NPPG will be referred to as 
appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
86884/FUL/15 – Erection of a new raised timber deck on land adjoining the existing 
public house to create an outdoor seating area. Erection of awning. Application 
withdrawn January 2016. 
 
H/67340 – Change of use to form outdoor seating area in connection with adjacent 
public house and erection of external decking and balustrade. Application submitted in 
2007. Withdrawn 
 
H/49959 – Change of use of shop and residential flat to public house, erection of two 
storey rear extension to form covered service area and bar area, erection of rear fire 
escape, external alterations to School Road and Springfield Road frontages and 
erection of new roof at rear – Approved – 12th October 2000 

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 46



 
 

 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The proposed new raised timber deck is to provide an external seating area for use by 
customers of The Block and Gasket public house.  
 
The new deck is a traditional style timber design and benefits from a planting buffer and 
high level screening to the open sides to help screen it from view and diminish the 
overall visual impact from the street. To be sympathetic to the existing site l
[...]
nce with Policy L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

      6. No amplified or other music shall be played on the outdoor seating area at any 
time.  

 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and in compliance with Policy L7 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
 

AC 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 52



F

E

FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF
FF

2

1

9

5

3

Sale

Springfield
Primary School

W
or

ks

SCHOOL ROAD

26

12

44

13

36

15

18

17

29

1 
3

SL

FS

Ps

PH

Sale Bridge

3 
5 

7

Waterside Plaza

(PH)

42 40

ESS

11
 1

3

TA
T

T
O

N
 R

O
A

D

TCB

Theatre

Library

11 to 13

King's

Arts Centre
Town Hall

El Sub Sta

War Memorial

1

2

9

9

1

PH

Station

he
 M

al
l

Ransom

Brindley Lo

19

NORTHENDEN

27.0

CBs

1
15

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

87954/FUL/16

11-13 School Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 12/05/2016

Trafford Council

28/04/2016

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 12th May 2016 53



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Planning Development Control Committee
Date: 12 May 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Head of Strategic Growth

Report Title

Section 106 and CIL Update: October 2015 – March 2016

Summary

This report is to inform Planning Development Control Committee about the latest 
set of monitoring data for S106 agreements and CIL notices.

Recommendation 

That Planning and Development Control Committee note the contents of this report.
 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Clare Taylor-Russell
Extension: 4496

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) wa
[...]
ever, there will continue to be an on-going need to 
monitor those developments, especially the larger schemes, as these typically 
have complex trigger points which are linked to the various phases of 
implementation, which can take several years to deliver.  

3.0 Community Infrastructure Levy update
3.1 Between the introduction of Trafford’s CIL on 07 July 2014 and 31 March 2016, 

CIL Liability Notices to the value of £3m have been issued for around 85 
developments. CIL monies only become due after a development commences, so 
predictions about future income should be mindful of the fact that some planning 
consents never go on to be implemented.

3.2 The Council is now starting to see an increase in the amount of CIL monies 
coming in, as recently approved developments begin on site. Actual CIL monies 
received to date total £302k, and a breakdown of what these receipts can be 
applied to is shown in table 2 below. 

Table 2: CIL monies received

 Total Monies Received Admin slice Local slice Strategic slice

07-Jul-14 to 
31-Mar-15  £5,060.00  £253.00  £759.00  £4,048.00 

01-Apr-15 to 
31-Mar-16 £297,370.23 £14,868.51 £43,541.06 £238,960.66

Total £302,430.23 £15,121.51 £44,300.06 £243,008.66

3.3 A document is currently being prepared that sets down the process for spending 
CIL monies, describing the protocol for engaging with communities on how the 
local slice will be spent, and providing further details on the statutory requirements 
for spending the strategic slice of CIL receipts. 

4.0 Recommendation
4.1 That Planning and Development Control Committee note the contents of this 

report.



This page is intentionally left blank



WARD: Altrincham 87009/FULL/2015 
 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO THE 
FORMER ALTRINCHAM GENERAL HOSPITAL AT ALTRINCHAM, TRAFFORD, 
WA14 1PE 
OS GRID REFERENCE:     E:376649, N:387868 
 
Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 87009/FULL/2015. 

 
APPLICANT: Citybranch Limited 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
 
 
 
SITE 
Development proposals by Citybranch Limited. 

PROPOSAL 
The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority for 
the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Altrincham described below in the 
Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached). 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only in order to enable the development 
to be carried out in accordance with the planning permission applied for to the Council 
under reference 87009/FULL/2015. 

THE SCHEDULE 
Description of highways to be stopped up; 
The highways to be stopped up are at Market Street, Altrincham, shown on Plan 1 as: 
1. A length of Market Street, including part of its eastern footway. Commencing at the 

junction of Pott Street, it extends in a general south westerly direction for a maximum 
distance of 16.71 metres. It has a maximum width of 3.69 metres. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The recommendation is that the Committee consider raising no objection to this 
application for stopping up the area of highway described in the Schedule and shown on 
the attached plan. 
 

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	86854D
	86854P
	87573D
	87573P
	87720D
	87720P
	87733D
	87733P
	87818D
	87818P
	87954D
	87954P


	5 SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: OCTOBER 2015 - MARCH 2016
	6 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO THE FORMER ALTRINCHAM GENERAL HOSPITAL AT ALTRINCHAM WA14 1PE
	REPORT Market Street April 2016
	Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 87009/FULL/2015.
	RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED

	USITE
	UPROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY


	160422-AMENDED Stopping up plan






Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

12th MAY, 2016

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton (Substitute), N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, 
Hopps, Malik, O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, Smith and Walsh. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley), 
Planning and Development Manager – North Area (Mr. S. Day), 
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. C. McGowan), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. C. Hollingsworth), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Brotherton, Harding and Hyman. 

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Whetton. 

79. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

80. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

81. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

86854/HHA/15 – Mr. Saggar – 59 
Northenden Road, Sale. 

Erection of two storey front, side and rear 
extension to create additional living 
accommodation, including raising the ridge 
height.

87733/FUL/16 – James Callaghan 
& Sons – Bowfell House, 104 
Bowfell Road, Urmston. 

Development of a 40 bedroom care home 
(Use Class C2), together with associated car 
parking, amenity space, ancillary structures 



Planning Development Control Committee 
12 May 2016

2

and landscaping.

87818/HHA/16 – Mr. Hunter – 13 
Campbell Road, Sale. 

Proposed ground floor side extension to infill 
the car port to provide additional living 
accommodation.

87954/FUL/16 – Stonegate Pub 
Company – 11-13 School Road, 
Sale. 

Erection of a new raised timber deck on land 
adjoining the existing public house to create 
an outdoor seating area. Erection of awning.

82. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 87573/FUL/16 - AHR BUILDING 
CONSULTANCY - URMSTON GRAMMAR SCHOOL, NEWTON ROAD, 
URMSTON 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of 2.4m high weld mesh 
fencing following removal of existing fencing.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 
reason:- 

The proposed fencing, by virtue of its siting, scale and design, would be 
an unattractive feature, highly visible to the occupiers of properties on 
Princess Road, to the detriment of their amenity. The applicant has failed 
to demonstrate that the benefits of the proposals would outweigh this 
identified harm. As such the proposed development would be contrary to 
Policy L7 of the adopted Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

83. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 87720/HHA/16 - MR. G. 
JACKSON - 24 SUNNYBANK ROAD, BOWDON 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of single storey rear extension, 
alterations to front elevation and other external alterations.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
12 May 2016

3

84. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE: OCTOBER 2015 - MARCH 2016 

The Head of Strategic Growth submitted a report informing Members about the 
latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL Notices. 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.

85. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT FOOTWAY ADJACENT TO THE 
FORMER ALTRINCHAM GENERAL HOSPITAL AT ALTRINCHAM WA14 1PE 

The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services submitted a report advising 
Members of an application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under 
S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in 
Altrincham to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 87009/FULL/2015. 

RESOLVED: That no objection be raised to the application. 

CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

As this was the final Committee meeting of the Municipal Year, the Chairman 
expressed her personal appreciation and thanks to Members, Officers and the 
Planning Service for all their contributions, support and hard work during the past 
12 months. 

The meeting commenced at 6.32 pm and finished at 8.15 pm


